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Economic Overview: National 

• Increase Housing Inventory to promote 
Economic Development

• Keep an eye on Political turmoil
• Climate Change is a Concern

Source:
http://sonomaedb.org/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=2147579893

http://sonomaedb.org/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=2147579893
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Economic Overview: State Legislative Analyst’s Office

Source: 
https://lao.ca.gov/LAOEconTax/Article/Detail/404

https://lao.ca.gov/LAOEconTax/Article/Detail/404
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Local Information: Median Home Price

Source: https://www.zillow.com/sonoma-county-ca/home-values/

https://www.zillow.com/sonoma-county-ca/home-values/
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Local Information: Assessed Property Value

Source: item #26, 08/20/2019 presentation to the Board 
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https://sonoma-county.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=4088658&GUID=828AE305-F307-46E3-B73C-54ECA37BD4C6&Options=&Search=
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Local Information: Permits for Unincorporated 
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Projections
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General Fund 

FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-222 FY 22-23 FY 23-24
In Millions Estimated Projected Projected Projected Projected
Taxes $297.4 $308.0 $317.7 $325.5 $333.4

Non-Tax Revenues $209.1 $201.7 $204.2 $207.2 $210.2

Total Sources $506.4 $509.8 $521.9 $532.7 $543.6

Wages & Benefits $356.2 $380.5 $389.5 $398.6 $398.7

Non-Salary & Benefit Expenses $147.6 $140.1 $147.2 $153.7 $159.0

Total Uses $503.9 $520.6 $536.7 $552.3 $557.7

Total Surplus (Deficit) $2.6 ($10.8) ($14.8) ($19.6) ($14.1)


PPT Slide

		In Millions		FY 19-20
Estimated		FY 20-21
Projected		FY 21-222
Projected		FY 22-23
Projected		FY 23-24
Projected

		Taxes		$297.4		$308.0		$317.7		$325.5		$333.4



		Non-Tax Revenues		$209.1		$201.7		$204.2		$207.2		$210.2



		Total Sources		$506.4		$509.8		$521.9		$532.7		$543.6



		Wages & Benefits		$356.2		$380.5		$389.5		$398.6		$398.7



		Non-Salary & Benefit Expenses		$147.6		$140.1		$147.2		$153.7		$159.0



		Total Uses		$503.9		$520.6		$536.7		$552.3		$557.7



		Total Surplus (Deficit)		$2.6		($10.8)		($14.8)		($19.6)		($14.1)

		GF FTE REDUCTION REQUIRED (131 Over 4 Yrs)				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		Rough HSD and DHS FTE REDUCTION REQUIRED (190 Over 4 Yrs)				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!
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FY 19-20	
Estimated	FY 20-21	
Projected	FY 21-222	
Projected	FY 22-23	
Projected	FY 23-24	
Projected	506.43010740719097	509.76565008174271	521.90153593931836	532.71703365956307	543.58910280914608	FY 19-20	
Estimated	FY 20-21	
Projected	FY 21-222	
Projected	FY 22-23	
Projected	FY 23-24	
Projected	503.85502542000006	520.58324922131737	536.65910418847955	552.28426170010994	557.66968118314594	







Rebuild Slide

				FY 19-20		FY 20-21		FY 21-22		FY 22-23		FY 23-24

				Estimated		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected

		Value Lost		5,591,731		5,771,533		5,821,114		5,847,666		5,867,978

		Value Restored		110260		2,114,633		1,067,610		1,201,003		338,540

		Cumulative		110260		2224893		3292503		4493506		4832045.927596

		Remaining to be restored		5,481,471		3,546,640		2,528,611		1,354,160		1,035,932

		% Restored		2%		39%		57%		77%		82%



Restoration of Property Tax Lost in 2017 Fires



Estimated	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	FY 19-20	FY 20-21	FY 21-22	FY 22-23	FY 23-24	1.9718402047594921E-2	0.38549428989139828	0.56561394422487288	0.76842730459448982	0.82346011526909035	

Percentage of Tax Restored to the Roll









General Fund

		GENERAL FUND ONLY FORECAST 				FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 18-19		FY 19-20		FY 19-20		FY 20-21		FY 21-22		FY 22-23		FY 23-24

						Actuals		Revised Budget		Actuals		Adopted		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected

		Taxes				272,423,329		277,390,294		288,240,838		289,462,846		297,359,702		308,018,912		317,663,575		325,539,170		333,419,698

		Secured Property Tax1				236,710,391		242,152,387		249,380,335		257,874,462		264,018,961		275,374,257		284,703,095		293,021,675		300,685,757

		Assumed State Backfill				- 0		5,149,900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Redevelopment Increment				(10,546,794)		(11,332,678)		(11,247,424)		(12,718,515)		(12,718,515)		(13,163,663)		(13,558,573)		(13,897,538)		(14,244,976)

		Residual Property Tax RPTTF				5,455,040		3,000,000		6,229,672		3,300,000		3,300,000		3,300,000		3,300,000		3,300,000		3,300,000

		Unsecured Property Tax				5,945,819		5,615,000		6,467,362		5,814,000		5,814,000		5,814,000		5,814,000		5,814,000		5,814,000

		Supplemental Property Tax				3,680,767		2,960,000		4,187,966		3,000,000		4,752,357		3,892,163		4,000,835		3,280,988		3,214,956

		Documentary Transfer Tax				6,200,673		5,000,000		5,585,190		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000

		Sales Tax				20,687,549		19,830,000		22,009,936		21,050,000		21,050,000		21,492,050		21,921,891		22,360,329		22,807,535

		TOT (Not Including Measure L)				4,204,190		4,971,415		5,542,886		5,573,519		5,573,519		5,740,724		5,912,946		6,090,334		6,273,044

		Other Taxes				85,693		44,270		84,916		69,381		69,381		69,381		69,381		69,381		69,381



		Non-Tax Revenues				180,716,362		186,033,356		192,992,289		208,036,406		209,070,406		201,746,738		204,237,961		207,177,864		210,169,405

		Licenses/Permits/Franchises2				15,392,376		21,223,802		19,590,566		19,180,920		19,180,920		15,680,920		15,680,920		15,680,920		15,680,920

		State and Federal Funds				75,832,503		77,119,254		85,288,833		80,708,491		80,708,491		82,535,825		84,186,542		85,870,273		87,587,678

		Local Government

		Fines/Forfeitures/Penalties				7,806,444		9,487,718		11,775,172		10,823,630		10,823,630		8,623,630		8,623,630		8,623,630		8,623,630

		Use of Money/Property				6,015,016		5,774,584		6,905,754		5,295,123		5,295,123		5,308,361		5,321,632		5,334,936		5,348,273

		Charges for Services3				42,226,973		48,343,903		44,888,725		52,459,618		52,459,618		53,312,087		54,178,408		55,058,808		55,953,513

		Miscellaneous Revenues				5,376,161		4,058,873		8,428,606		3,274,980		4,308,980		3,307,730		3,340,807		3,374,215		3,407,957

		Other Financing Sources				18,819,149		18,235,931		14,617,621		36,293,643		36,293,643		32,978,184		32,906,022		33,235,082		33,567,433

		  Use of reserves				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Special Items				260,390		292,280		(0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Release of SB 90 Audit Reserve				8,987,350		1,497,011		1,497,011		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Total Sources				453,139,691		463,423,650		481,233,127		497,499,251		506,430,107		509,765,650		521,901,536		532,717,034		543,589,103



		Wages & Benefits				317,167,454		345,248,541		326,987,960		353,280,532		356,215,814		380,502,746		389,479,327		398,603,722		398,682,024

		Wages and Wage-Adjusted Benefits				208,793,914		228,631,800		212,535,715		230,153,629		230,853,629		244,410,513		250,382,139		256,044,560		261,834,961

		Medical Benefits				23,245,361		24,472,197		24,946,241		29,255,867		29,255,867		31,000,465		31,000,465		31,000,465		31,000,465

		Other Fixed Benefits				13,142,554		13,142,554		15,107,020		12,991,898		15,227,180		14,527,180		13,862,383		13,862,383		13,862,383

		Pension				33,845,141		39,484,356		35,839,125		39,244,485		39,244,485		45,936,974		48,066,152		50,130,594		56,199,205

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
Note: 2003 POB drops out in 23-24, while regular pension contibutions increase as employee share drops for some units.  Should we: 1) keep separated or 2) bundle, which will show a single smaller reduction?

		Pension Obligation Bond				23,659,518		24,543,290		23,953,501		25,766,596		25,766,596		26,990,527		28,077,520		29,068,013		16,871,104

		Pension Liability Pre-Payment				- 0		- 0		- 0		901,594		901,594		959,490		982,232		1,004,332		1,026,929

		Other Retiree Benefits (OPEB)				14,480,967		14,974,343		14,606,359		14,966,464		14,966,464		16,677,598		17,108,436		17,493,375		17,886,976





		Non-Salary & Benefit Expenses				135,972,236		136,020,425		135,375,759		143,003,840		147,639,212		140,080,504		147,179,778		153,680,540		158,987,657

		Services & Supplies2,4				105,005,708		125,892,820		115,772,857		136,377,776		139,482,304		137,488,585		142,024,511		146,285,247		150,673,804

		Other Charges				26,649,141		25,058,776		24,645,676		27,943,225		27,943,225		28,502,089		29,072,131		29,653,573		30,246,645

		Fixed Assets 				6,801,808		5,240,560		4,216,839		8,857,210		8,857,210		8,857,210		8,857,210		8,857,210		8,857,210

		Other Financing Uses 				85,202,597		81,027,439		88,916,885		83,292,600		85,527,852		79,584,612		82,771,438		85,635,478		87,178,476

		  Roads (ongoing adjt. w/growth)				16,532,143		16,267,087		16,267,087		16,125,602		16,125,602		16,320,440		16,519,174		16,721,884		16,928,647

		  In Home Support Services				11,104,626		12,192,274		12,192,274		13,108,752		13,108,752		14,061,889		15,053,151		16,084,064		16,907,405

		  Capital Projects/Facilities Maintenance 				6,300,000		8,256,179		11,988,644		8,256,179		10,604,323		10,019,323		10,019,323		10,019,323		10,019,323

		  Infrastructure Sinking Fund				- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		  Other Transfers				59,234,371		43,625,778		48,468,880		40,802,067		40,689,175		39,182,961		41,179,790		42,810,207		43,323,102

		Reimbursements4				(87,687,018)		(101,310,146)		(98,179,499)		(118,466,971)		(118,370,290)		(119,351,993)		(120,545,513)		(121,750,968)		(122,968,477)

		Contingencies				- 0		110,975		3,000		5,000,000		4,198,911		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,000,000



		Total Uses				453,139,691		481,268,966		462,363,719		496,284,371		503,855,025		520,583,249		536,659,104		552,284,262		557,669,681



		Total Surplus (Deficit)				0		(17,845,316)

Niki Berrocal: Niki Berrocal:
Includes ISD and Capital re-budgets, is not a true negative.														

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
Note: 2003 POB drops out in 23-24, while regular pension contibutions increase as employee share drops for some units.  Should we: 1) keep separated or 2) bundle, which will show a single smaller reduction?		18,869,408

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
Do we want to show PY actuals?  If so, how do we want to handle the programmed uses (at this point those uses, such as $10M for chanate, are not included since they distort the 19-20 budget).		1,214,880		2,575,082

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
Projected surplus is due increased tax revenue based on final rolls, which are not fully programmed.		(10,817,599)		(14,757,568)		(19,567,228)		(14,080,578)

		GF FTE REDUCTION REQUIRED (131 Over 4 Yrs)										ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		Rough HSD and DHS FTE REDUCTION REQUIRED (190 Over 4 Yrs)										ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		1Secured Property Tax projections for FY 2019-20 are higher than budget based on the final Assessor's Roll approved in August.  Tax growth in FY 2020-21 and beyond includes anticipated rebuild from 2017 wildfires. 

		2License, Permits, and Franchises revenues are projected to decrease by $3.5 million in Fiscal Year 2020-21 due to a decrease in revenue at the Permit Resiliency Center as permitting related to the 2017 Wildfire rebuilds is anticipated to be largely compelted.  Services and Supplies costs on contracts related to these services drop by an equivilent amount.

		3Charges for Services increase by $8 million in Fiscal Year 2019-20 largerly due to increases to internal services due to the movement of County Counsel to full cost recovery and to increases in the Information Systems Department project budget.

		4Services and Supplies and Reimbursements increase in FY 2019-20 primarily due to changes to how Permit Sonoma records administrative costs within the department.  

		NOTE: Forecast does not include Behavioral Health fiscal cliff beginning in FY 2020-21
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Assumptions

		Sources:				FY 19-20		FY 20-21		FY 21-22		FY 22-23		FY 23-24

						Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected

				Property Tax		5.87%		4.30%		3.39%		2.92%		2.62%

				Sales Tax*		0.00%		2.10%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%

				TOT		0.55%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%

				Other Tax		-18.29%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

				Licenses and Permits		-2.09%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

				State and Federal**		-15.28%		2.50%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%

				Fines		-23.32%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

				Use of Money/Property		-8.08%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%

				Other Charges***		18.23%		1.63%		1.63%		1.63%		1.63%

				Miscellaneous		-48.88%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%

				Transfers		148.34%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%

				Other Financing Sources		0.00%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%

				Updated from HDL 5 Yr.

				*Updated from HDL 5 Year Forecast

				**State Prop 172 Public Safety Funding grows at the Sales Tax percentage

				***Other Charges include internal and some external charges, and are projected to increase at 1/2 the rate of salary and benefits

		Uses: Salary and Benefits				FY 19-20		FY 20-21		FY 21-22		FY 22-23		FY 23-24

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
Assumes parameters of the proposal continue

						Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected

				Salary and Prorated Benefits		70000000.00%		3.25%		2.58%		2.25%		2.25%

				Pension (non-POB)*		70000000.00%		17.05%		4.64%		4.30%		12.11%

				POB		Set at scheduled repayment rate		4.75%		4.03%		3.53%		-41.96%

				OPEB		Tracks salary and benefits 		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

				Medical Insurance				5.96%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

				CPI

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
Factors into calculation of COLA in FY 21-22 and FY 22-23						3%		3%		3%



				*Pension rates for FY 2020-21 are based on SCERA-determined rates.  In future years, they increase with salary and benefit growth compounding with an additional 2% growth to account for discount rate change, other assumption changes, and 0.5% accelerated unfunded liability. 

		Uses: Non-Salary and Benefits				FY 19-20		FY 20-21		FY 21-22		FY 22-23

						Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected

				Services and Supplies		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%

				Other Charges		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%

				Fixed Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

				Transfers (except below)		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%

				Pavement		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%

				IHSS		3.50%		3.50%		3.50%		3.50%		3.50%

				Reimbursements		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%

				Capital Projects/Facilities Maintenance		Includes PY excess property tax growth in the base.		0		0		0		0
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Revenues

		General Fund Revenue Projections

								FY 16-17		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 18-19		FY 19-20		FY 19-20		FY 20-21		FY 21-22		FY 22-23		FY 23-24

								Actuals		Actuals		Budget		Actuals		Budgeted		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected

		Taxes		Chart Lookup		Assumption Multiplier		258,935,079		272,423,329		277,390,294		288,240,838		289,462,846		297,359,702		308,018,912		317,663,575		325,539,170		333,419,698

		  Secured Property Tax		Secured		Property Tax base %		226,473,839		236,710,391		242,152,387		249,380,335		257,874,462		264,018,961		275,374,257		284,703,095		293,021,675		300,685,757

		State Backfill		State Backfill				- 0		- 0		5,149,900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		  Redevelopment Increment		RDA		Property Tax base %		(10,047,664)		(10,546,794)		(11,332,678)		(11,247,424)		(12,718,515)		(12,718,515)		(13,163,663)		(13,558,573)		(13,897,538)		(14,244,976)

		  Residual Property Tax RPTTF		Residual		Other Tax %		3,797,827		5,455,040		3,000,000		6,229,672		3,300,000		3,300,000		3,300,000		3,300,000		3,300,000		3,300,000

		  Unsecured Property Tax		Unsecured		Other Tax %		6,146,390		5,945,819		5,615,000		6,467,362		5,814,000		5,814,000		5,814,000		5,814,000		5,814,000		5,814,000

		  Supplemental Property Tax		Supplemental		Other Tax %		2,989,969		3,680,767		2,960,000		4,187,966		3,000,000		4,752,357		3,892,163		4,000,835		3,280,988		3,214,956

		  Documentary Transfer Tax		Document Transfer		Other Tax %		6,047,472		6,200,673		5,000,000		5,585,190		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000

		  Sales Tax		Sales		Sales Tax %		19,593,000		20,687,549		19,830,000		22,009,936		21,050,000		21,050,000		21,492,050		21,921,891		22,360,329		22,807,535

		  TOT		TOT		TOT %		3,904,341		4,204,190		4,971,415		5,542,886		5,573,519		5,573,519		5,740,724		5,912,946		6,090,334		6,273,044

		  Other		Other taxes		Other Tax %		29,905		85,693		44,270		84,916		69,381		69,381		69,381		69,381		69,381		69,381



		Licenses/Permits/Franchises		Licenses		License		15,023,480		15,392,376		21,223,802		19,590,566		19,180,920		19,180,920		15,680,920		15,680,920		15,680,920		15,680,920

		State and Federal Funds						73,546,377		75,832,503		77,119,254		85,288,833		80,708,491		80,708,491		82,535,825		84,186,542		85,870,273		87,587,678

		  Prop 172		Prop 172		Sales Tax %		43,241,607		45,634,452		47,046,055		46,201,863

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
beginning in FY 18-19 actuals, Prop 172 for fire no longer flows into the General fund.  		47,594,456		47,594,456		48,593,940		49,565,818		50,557,135		51,568,277

		    Prop 172 to fire										(1,501,121)		- 0		- 0		- 0

		  Other		Other S&F		Other S&F		14,751,925		14,962,548		13,013,017		22,853,520		16,013,786		16,013,786		16,414,131		16,742,414		17,077,262		17,418,807

		Local Governmental		Local Govt		Other S&F		15,552,845		15,235,503		17,060,182		16,233,450		17,100,249		17,100,249		17,527,755		17,878,310		18,235,876		18,600,594

		Fines/Forfeitures/Penalties		Fines		Fines		7,515,978		7,806,444		9,487,718		11,775,172		10,823,630		10,823,630		8,623,630		8,623,630		8,623,630		8,623,630

		Teeter						3,404,148		3,404,148		5,004,148		5,004,148		5,604,148		5,604,148		3,404,148		3,404,148		3,404,148		3,404,148

		Other Fines/Forf/Pen						4,111,830		4,402,296		4,483,570		6,771,024		5,219,482		5,219,482		5,219,482		5,219,482		5,219,482		5,219,482

		Use of Money/Property		Use of Money		Use of Money		5,397,564		6,015,016		5,774,584		6,905,754		5,295,123		5,295,123		5,308,361		5,321,632		5,334,936		5,348,273

		Charges for Services						42,515,259		42,226,973		48,343,903		44,888,725		52,459,618		52,459,618		53,312,087		54,178,408		55,058,808		55,953,513

		  Property Tax Admin		Tax Admin		Other Charges		2,843,052		2,826,557		2,845,000		3,005,509		2,940,000		2,940,000		2,987,775		3,036,326		3,085,667		3,135,809

		  Other Charges for Service		Other Charges		Other Charges		39,672,207		39,400,415		45,498,903		41,883,217		49,519,618		49,519,618		50,324,312		51,142,082		51,973,141		52,817,705

		Miscellaneous Revenues		Misc		Misc		4,252,258		5,376,161		4,058,873		8,428,606		3,274,980		4,308,980		3,307,730		3,340,807		3,374,215		3,407,957

		Other Financing Sources						30,275,137		18,819,149		18,235,931		14,617,621		36,293,643		36,293,643		32,978,184		32,906,022		33,235,082		33,567,433

		  Transfers		Transfers		Transfers		13,050,137		18,228,533		17,235,931		14,614,311		36,293,643		36,293,643		32,978,184		32,906,022		33,235,082		33,567,433

		  Use of Reserves						- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		  OFS		OFS		OFS		17,225,000		590,616		1,000,000		3,310		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Special Items		Special Items		Special		- 0		260,390		292,280		(0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Non-Tax Total						178,526,054		171,729,012		184,536,345		191,495,278		208,036,406		209,070,406		201,746,738		204,237,961		207,177,864		210,169,405

		NOTE: Regional Parks Tax appears as Transfer in from Non GF source

		Total						437,461,132		444,152,341		461,926,639		479,736,116		497,499,251		506,430,107		509,765,650		521,901,536		532,717,034		543,589,103



		Assumptions:		Property Tax base %														5.87%		3.50%		3.00%		2.50%		2.50%

				Value to be Reuilt														$   5,591,731		$   3,546,640		$   2,528,611		$   1,354,160		$   1,035,932

				Supplemental value														$   1,752,357		$   892,163		$   1,000,835		$   280,988		$   214,956

				rebuild value																$   2,114,633		$   1,067,610		$   1,201,003		$   338,540

				Net Prop Tax increase														2.38%		4.30%		3.39%		2.92%		2.62%

				Sales Tax %														-4.36%		2.10%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%

				TOT %														0.55%		3%		3%		3%		3%

				Other Tax %														-18.29%		0		0		0		0

				License														-2.09%		0		0		0		0

				Other S&F														-15.28%		2.50%		2%		2%		2%

				Fines														-23.32%		0		0		0		0

				Use of money														-8.08%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%

				Other Charges														18.23%		1.63%		1.63%		1.63%		1.63%

				Misc														-48.88%		1%		1%		1%		1%

				Transfers														148.34%		1%		1%		1%		1%

				OFS														0.00%		1%		1%		1%		1%

				Special														0.00%		0%		0%		0%		0%

				Flat														0.00%		0		0		0		0

				Assumed CPI														4.50%		2.50%		2.50%		2.50%		2.50%

		Adjustments:		Permit Resiliency Center																(3,500,000)

				PY Sales Tax Revenue (above accrual)														1,034,000		(1,034,000)

				One-Time Transfers from Non Dep																(3,641,975)		(397,965)

				Reduce Teeter Reserve use																(2,200,000)











Salary and Benefit

		Salary and Benefit Projections



		General Fund



						FY 16-17		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 18-19		FY 19-20		FY 19-20		FY 20-21		FY 21-22		FY 22-23		FY 23-24

						Actuals		Actuals		Budget		Actuals		Budget		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		%

		Pensionable Wages/pay*		Wages		156,999,018		156,999,018		213,524,780		162,316,885		179,299,899		179,999,899		191,558,545		196,098,895		200,511,120		205,022,620		0.55

		Cash Allowance		Cash		12,720,925		12,720,925				12,620,575		13,896,197		13,196,197		12,505,270		12,505,270		12,505,270		12,505,270		0.04

		Unpensionable Wages/prorated benefits		Prorated		53,172,857		53,172,857				51,562,905		60,976,051		60,976,051		64,154,880		65,812,215		67,292,989		68,807,082		0.18

		Headcount Adjusted Benefits		Headcount		421,629		421,629		15,107,020		371,322		1,330,983		1,330,983		1,357,113		1,357,113		1,357,113		1,357,113		0.00

		Salary Savings		Savings		(1,377,961)		(1,377,961)		15,107,020		(1,344,075)		(10,122,322)		(10,122,322)		(11,302,912)		(11,528,971)		(11,759,550)		(11,994,741)		(0.03)

		Pension		Pension		31,054,084		33,845,141		39,484,356		35,839,125		39,244,485		39,244,485		45,936,974		48,066,152		50,130,594		56,199,204.67		0.12

		Penson Obligation Bonds**		POB		21,365,124		23,659,518		24,543,290		23,953,501		25,766,596		25,766,596		26,990,527		28,077,520		29,068,013		16,871,104

		OPEB		OPEB		13,797,234		14,480,967		14,974,343		14,606,359		14,966,464		14,966,464		16,677,598		17,108,436		17,493,375		17,886,976		0.05

		Pension Pre-payment		Main		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		901,594		901,594		959,490		982,232		1,004,332		1,026,929		0.00

		Medical		Insurance		21,529,558		23,245,361		24,472,197		24,946,241		29,255,867		29,255,867		31,000,465		31,000,465		31,000,465		31,000,465		0.09

		Total				309,682,467		317,167,454		347,213,007		324,872,838		355,515,814		355,515,814		379,837,949		389,479,327		398,603,722		398,682,024						24,322,135.56

		*Includes Wages, leave taken, OT, premium pay, etc.																												0.2661680338

		**Note: 2003A and B pension obligation bonds are competed inf FY 22-23.  There is a $21M lump sum associated with payment of 2003B bonds, but this does not impact GF net cost.																												0.0182095275

						19.8%		21.6%				22.1%		21.9%		21.8%		24.0%		24.5%		25.0%		27.4%

		Adjustments																				May be drop in interest earnings due to pre-pay 

				Add Back Amount												- 0

				DSA/DSLEM Cash Allowance to Wages												700,000		950,000

				Equity (GF amount)														2,900,000

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
Includes 2nd year of orignal and year 1 of the additional


				Pension - 3% employee share drops, assumes 40% of employees in units that continue payments																				3,915,502

				Sheiff - Behavioral Health Unit														6,473,775

				Reductions from one-time Non-Dep transfers														(1,743,641)		(397,965)

				Term-Limited Appraiser Positions



		Assumptions		Main increase												3.00%

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
Fixed 3% +.25% adjuster		3.25%

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
Fixed 3% +.25% adjuster		2.58%

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
See floating formula below		2.25%

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
See floating formula below		2.25%

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
See floating formula below

																		

Peter Bruland: Peter Bruland:
Includes 2nd year of orignal and year 1 of the additional
		Headcount %														0		0		0		0

				Pension (updated with 2020-21 SCERA rates)														10%		2%		2%		2%

				POB														Based on repayment schedule

				OPEB												0.00%		6.02%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

				Insurance %												6%		4%		0%		0%		0%



		Note: 		Assumed that 1/4 of manager parity pay in 18-19 becomes medical

				2018-19 lump sum amounts not carried over into future

										CPI (Min of 2)						3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%

										Property Tax Growth Rate								3.50%		3.00%		2.50%		2.50%

										Prop Tax Rate/1.5						0.00%		2.33%		2.00%		1.67%		1.67%

										Base Increases						7,082,381		5,894,660		1,086,992		990,493		-12,196,909

										CPI Amount						8,039,504		11,962,884		8,571,495		8,828,367		9,076,743

										4%						10,719,339		13,157,043		10,184,719		11,122,414		11,450,715

										2%						5,359,670		8,756,670		5,484,804		6,020,577		6,206,019



										Amount of Property Tax growth						12,669,943		8,494,127		17,499,796		9,328,838		8,318,580

										60% Property Tax Growth						7,601,966		5,096,476		10,499,877		5,597,303		4,991,148

										Value of change						5,359,670		8,756,670		8,571,495		6,020,577		9,076,743















Non-Salary And Benefit Expenses

		Non-Salary and Benefit Expense Projections



								FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 18-19		FY 19-20		FY 19-20		FY 20-21		FY 21-22		FY 22-23		FY 23-24

		Type		Lookup 		Modifier		Actuals		Budget		Actuals		Budget		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected

		Services and Supplies		S&S		S&S		105,005,708		125,892,820		115,772,857		136,377,776		139,482,304		137,488,585		142,024,511		146,285,247		150,673,804

		Other Charges		Other		Other		26,649,141		25,058,776		24,645,676		27,943,225		27,943,225		28,502,089		29,072,131		29,653,573		30,246,645

		Fixed Assets		Capital		Capital		6,801,808		5,240,560		4,216,839		8,857,210		8,857,210		8,857,210		8,857,210		8,857,210		8,857,210

		Other Financing Uses		Financing Uses				85,202,597		81,027,439		88,916,885		83,292,600		85,527,852		79,584,612		82,771,438		85,635,478		87,178,476

		  Pavement 				Pavement		9,363,600		9,550,872		9,550,872		9,741,889		9,741,889		9,936,727		10,135,461		10,338,171		10,544,934

		Roads MOE/A-87/Tribal Litter				Flat		7,168,543		6,716,215		6,716,215		6,383,713		6,383,713		6,383,713		6,383,713		6,383,713		6,383,713

		  In Home Support Services*				IHSS		11,104,626		12,192,274		12,192,274		13,108,752		13,108,752		14,061,889		15,053,151		16,084,064		16,907,405

		  Capital Projects - Base				Capital		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000

		  Deferred Maintanance				Flat		800,000		2,756,179		2,756,179		2,756,179		4,519,323		4,519,323		4,519,323		4,519,323		4,519,323

		  Capital Projects - Other				One-Time						3,732,465		- 0		585,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		  All Other Transfers		Transfers		Financing Uses		59,234,371		43,625,778		48,468,880		34,546,231		34,546,231		33,682,961		34,019,790		33,983,807		34,323,646

		  Infrastructure sinking fund												5,000,000		5,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		  Non-Transfer OFU		OFU		IHSS		- 0		686,121		- 0		6,255,836		6,142,944		5,500,000		7,160,000		8,826,400		8,999,456

		Reimbursements		Reimbursements		Reimbursements		(87,687,018)		(101,310,146)		(98,179,499)		(118,466,971)		(118,370,290)		(119,351,993)		(120,545,513)		(121,750,968)		(122,968,477)

		Contingencies		Contingencies		Contingencies		- 0		110,975		- 0		5,000,000		4,198,911		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,000,000

		Total						135,972,236		136,020,425		135,372,759		143,003,840		147,639,212		140,080,504		147,179,778		153,680,540		158,987,657

		*IHSS numbers through FY 2022-23 are based on HSD five-year forecast provided 3/6/2019.  Potential $1 per/hr increase in IHSS wage for 20-21 assumed in Other Financing Uses as a caution.



																		194,838

		Adjustments								24,721,890								(863,270)

		Add back Amount																(668,433)

		Add backs - S&B

		Add backs - S&S

		Recovery Permit Center																(3,500,000)

		Sheriff Behavioral Health Unit

		Sheriff Reimbursements										(1,023,721)				400,000

		Probation Reimbursement														615,000		200,000

		IHSS portion								12,192,274		12,192,274				12,679,965		13,187,164		13,714,650		14,263,236		14,833,766

		IHSS Labor increase																4,000,000		160,000		166,400		173,056

		Additional set aside for campus rebuild																1,500,000		1,500,000		1,500,000

		Chanate - Contingency Usage														585,000

		Other Contingency Uses														216,089

		Additional Regional Parks NC														288,439

		County Counsel GF billing														2,600,000		498,000		399,290

		Spud Point Payment																				(372,456)

		One-Time Non-Dep Transfers to Other Funds																(1,196,765)

		Exp associated with one-time non-dep transfers (from GF and Non-GF)																(1,898,334)

		GF Chanate Costs																(881,818)





		Assumptions



				S&S												3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%

				Other												2%		2%		2%		2%		2%

				Capital												0%		0%		0%		0%		0%

				Financing Uses												1%		1%		1%		1%		1%

				Pavement												2%		2%		2%		2%		2%

				IHSS												4.00%		4.00%		4.00%		4.00%		4.00%

				Reimbursements												1%		1%		1%		1%		1%

				Contingencies												0%		0%		0%		0%		0%

		Note: 		Permit Center costs drop out of Services and Supplies in 20-21 and 21-22 ($3.5 million eahc year)

				Note: No one-time 18-19 costs included in 19-20.  Would add $6.6M to services and supplies



























Other Upcoming Expenses





		Other upcoming needs not in Fiscal Forecast

		Fire Services needs

		Community Corrections Partnership funding

		Debt Capacity for campus rebuild

		General Plan update costs

		Mental Health Services Fiscal Cliff (2020-21)

		IHSS cost increases



						FY 18-19		FY 19-20		FY 20-21		FY 21-22		FY 22-23		FY 23-24

						Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected

		Other One-time uses				7,500,000		6,892,944		6,495,063		6,648,193		6,803,300		6,893,753

		Sheriff's Office Behavioral Health Unit Staffing						3,142,944		6,495,063		6,648,193		6,803,300		6,893,753

		Support for non-GF Labor extension changes				6,000,000

		Capital Case Costs				(Funded with Contingencies)

		Recovery Framework

		Disaster Recovery Contract				500,000		750,000

		Insurance Collection Contract						3,000,000

		Courthouse Construction Parking Mitigation				1,000,000



Draft - 10/30/2018		




One time Revenues



		Other One-time sources				8,987,349		1,497,011		9,380,755		1,619,661		1,541,652		1,365,237		- 0		- 0

		Enterprise Financial System Repayment				1,631,744				1,631,744		1,619,661		1,541,652		1,365,237		- 0		- 0

		Release of SB 90 Reserves						1,497,011		1,497,011		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Prior Year-end fund balance				7,355,605

		Reserve for One-Time Salary & Benefit Increases*								6,252,000

		FY 2017-18 Property Tax Backfill								3728000

																												198700		383900		185200				600600
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Administrative Support and Fiscal Services: CAO 10

Local Information: 2017 Rebuilds
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Administrative Support and Fiscal Services: CAO 11

General Fund 
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Administrative Support and Fiscal Services: CAO 12

Graton Tribal Funds

Reserves, 
$7,817,028 

Set Aside for 
Emerging Local 

Needs, $3,500,000 

Programmed in FY 
2020-21, $1,040,000 

Unprogrammed 
Fund Balance, 

$13,366,676 

Total FY 2019-20 Projected Year 
End Fund Balance:
$25,723,704



Administrative Support and Fiscal Services: CAO 13

Law, Justice, and 
Tribal Relations, 

$977,757 

Socioeconomic 
Impacts, $158,702 

Local Roads 
Maintenance, 

$2,473,785 

SCTA Pass Through, 
$4,269,665 

Mitigation 
requiring Tribal 
consultation, 

$4,408,429 

General Purpose (in-lieu TOT), 
$1,078,338 

Graton Tribal Funds
FY 2019-20 Projected Year-End 
Fund Balance available for FY 
2020-21 Budget:
$13,366,676



Administrative Support and Fiscal Services: CAO 14

Graton Tribal Funds
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Administrative Support and Fiscal Services: CAO 15

Graton Tribal Funds

TOT In-Lieu 
Fees/Interest, 

$1,043,407 

Local Roads 
Maintanance, 

$602,434 

Highway 101 SCTA 
pass through, 

$2,409,735 
Groundwater 

Mitigation*, $331,339 

Traffic Mitigation*, 
$831,359 

Affordable Housing*, 
$253,022 

Air Quality Impacts*, 
$1,072,332 

Other Recurring Mitigation Ongoing Revenue

*Requires tribal consultation 



Administrative Support and Fiscal Services: CAO 16

Other Significant Fiscal Areas



Administrative Support and Fiscal Services: CAO 17

Board’s Main Reserve – A look back…
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Board’s Main Reserve

Fiscal Year (in millions)
Adopted
FY 19-20

Projected 
FY 20-21

Projected 
FY 21-22

Projected 
FY 22-23

Projected 
FY 23-24

GF Reserve at
Current 8.4% of 
GF Revenues $43.15 $44.19 $45.21 $46.12 $47.04 
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Pension Costs (not including Retiree Medical-OPEB)

• Pension Cost Target = 10.0% of Total Salaries and Benefits
• In 2018, the County reported that the 10.0% target may be achievable by 2030; however, this 

estimated date is subject to change based on actual experience over time.
• The County’s annual State of the Retirement System Report also tracks pension costs as a 

percentage of total revenue and pensionable payroll.

In Millions
FY 14-15
(Actual)

FY 15-16
(Actual)

FY 16-17
(Actual)

FY 17-18 
(Actual)

FY 18-19
(Prelim. 
Actual)

FY 19-20
(Revised 
Budget)

Pension Contributions to SCERA $60.2 $65.3 $59.0 $63.4 $63.4 $65.5
Pension Obligation Bonds $40.2 $42.2 $44.1 $46.4 $48.4 $50.4
Unfunded Liability Pre-Payments $3.6 $7.0
Total Pension Costs $100.4 $111.1 $103.1 $109.8 $111.8 $122.9

Total Salaries & Benefits Costs $526.2 $551.4 $589.9 $611.8 $608.1 $668.0
Pension Costs as % of Total S&B 19.1% 20.1% 17.5% 17.9% 18.4% 18.4%
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FY 2020-21 Budget Plan
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Main Strategies & Key Dates

• 11/25/2019 Distribute Available GF Support to Departments

• 03/02/2020 Receive Program Changes & Restorations/Add-Backs

• 04/07/2020 Last Day for Community & Board Funding Requests

NEW  Community Request Must Be Sponsored by Board Member

• 04/28 to 04/30 Budget Workshops – Individual Budget Presentations

• 05/08/2020 Requests for Information from the Board

• 05/15/2020 Recommended Budget Online Publication [hyperlink]

• 06/10 – 6/19 Conduct Budget Hearings

https://sonomacounty.ca.gov/CAO/Public-Reports/Budget-Reports/
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Community FY 2020-21 $ Requests
• County Budget Act https://www.sco.ca.gov/Files-ARD-Local/CBG_Appdx_B.pdf

“A revision to the recommended budget after the start of the public hearing held pursuant to Article 4 

(commencing with Section 29080) shall be made only if the revision is proposed in writing and filed with the 

clerk of the board prior to the close of the public hearing, or approved by a four-fifths vote of the board 

after the close of the hearing.”

Community $ 
Request

Submit to 
Supervisor by 
04/07/2020

Supervisorial 
District 

Endorsement
04/07/2020 to 

05/08/2020

Department 
Review 

05/11/2020 
to 

05/18/2020

Budget 
Hearings 

Deliberation 
Begin on 

06/10/2010

https://www.sco.ca.gov/Files-ARD-Local/CBG_Appdx_B.pdf
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LONG TERM FISCAL SUISTAINABILITY 

RESILIENCY



Administrative Support and Fiscal Services: CAO 24

Requested Actions

A. Review Five Year General Fund Fiscal Projections

B. Accept the FY 2020-21 Budget Development Plan and 
Direct Staff to Implement

C. Direct Staff to Maintain the FY 2020-21 Reserve at the 
current 8.4% level
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